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SIERRA COUNTY COURTHOUSE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CHAMBERS
100 COURTHOUSE SQ.
DOWNIEVILLE, CALIFORNIA
The Sierra County Planning Commission welcomes you to its meetings which are
regularly scheduled for the second Thursday following the first Tuesday of each month.
Special meetings may be called from time to time and the meeting location, time, and
date will be announced at the appropriate time as required by law. The meeting agenda
contains a brief, general description of each item to be considered. If you wish to speak
on any matter that does not appear on the meeting agenda, you may do so during the
agenda item entitled “Public Comment to the Commission”.
When addressing the Planning Commission, please walk to the podium and, after having
received recognition from the Chairman, give your name and offer your comments and
your questions. Please address the Planning Commission as a whole through the
Chairman. Comments made to individual Planning Commissioners or staff members are
not permitted.
Supporting documentation for meeting agenda matters is available for public review in
the Office of the County Planning Department located in the annex building directly
across from the Sierra County Courthouse, Downieville, California, 95936, during
regular business hours.
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodations
for this meeting should notify the Secretary to the Planning Commission 72 hours prior to
the meeting at (530) 289-3251 or toll free at 1-800-655-3251.
1.

10 a.m.-CALL TO ORDER –ROLL CALL-INTRODUCTIONS

2.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
September 22, 2016

3.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
July 21, 2016
August 25, 2016

4.

CORRESPONDENCE
All items of correspondence which are listed below may be acted upon by
the Planning Commission. If items of communication or correspondence
are not listed, the item may be referred to staff members or to a committee
or placed upon any future meeting agenda for action as may be necessary
4.1

5.

Letters of Complaint regarding Sierra Valley Lodge

PUBLIC COMMENT TO THE COMMISSION
The Planning Commission provides a period of time for the public to
address the Commission on any matter not included upon the meeting
agenda. Persons speaking are limited to three (3) minutes, except as
otherwise provided by law, no action or discussion shall be taken or
conducted on any item not appearing on the meeting agenda. Testimony
related to an item on the meeting agenda should be provided when the
specific agenda item is being considered by the Planning Commission.

6.

PRESENTATION AND WORKSHOP SESSIONS
The Planning Commission allows time for guest presentations on matters
of general or specific interest to the Commission or for conducting
educational or technical workshops.
6.1
Workshop and discussion of short term rentals within the
Communites.

7.

PUBLIC HEARINGS
The Planning Commission conducts all public hearings in accordance with
its governing by-laws as approved by the Commission and in accordance
with Sierra County Resolution 76-80 entitled “Rules of Conduct”.
7.1
Epps, Billy and Kathleen, Applicants and Owners: Consideration
of a Zone Variance to reduce the front yard setback in the Rural
Residential (RR-10) zoning district to allow installation of a manufactured
home. The project site is located at 215 Gold Bluff Rd, Downieville (APN
002-130-028-0).
Planning staff’s preliminary environmental assessment: exempt under
CEQA Guidelines Section 15305.

7.2
Flavin, Gerald and Jo Ann, Applicants; and Robbie and Dianna
Thingelstad, Owners: Consideration of a Zone Variance to allow
construction of a second dwelling unit in excess of 150 feet from the
primary residence on the same parcel in the Rural Residential (RR-1.5)
zoning district. The project site is located at 155 Trelease Ln, Verdi, CA
(APN 023-080-027-0).
Planning staff’s preliminary environmental assessment: exempt under
CEQA Guidelines Sections 15303, 15305, 15061(b)(4).

8.

BUSINESS REQUIRING ACTION

9.

PLANNING STAFF REPORTS
9.1

Firm Foundation Academy Annual Compliance Review

10.

COMMISSION MEMBER REPORTS

11.

ADJOURNMENT

PC Agenda Item
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Planning Commission Staff Report
September 22, 2016
Project:
PD File No.:
Staff Rec. No.:
Request:
Location:
APN:
Planner:
Property Owner
Billy & Kathleen Epps
PO Box 650
Downieville, CA 95936

PC EXHIBIT 1

Epps Residence – ZV
1634
1171
Zone Variance
215 Gold Bluff Road, Downieville
002-130-028
Brandon Pangman
Applicant
Billy & Kathleen Epps
PO Box 650
Downieville, CA 95936

1. Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the application, subject to the findings
and conditions of approval contained in this report.
2. Project Description
The Applicant is requesting a:
•

Zone Variance – Front yard setback

The project consists of a zone variance to reduce the front yard setback in the Rural Residential-10
(RR-10) zoning district to allow installation of a manufactured home.
3. Setting & Background
The project site is a 28± ac. private parcel located at the north end of Downieville, accessed via
Gold Bluff Road (past the cemetery). (Note: there is a discrepancy in estimated acreage
between the current (1/29/2004) Assessor’s Parcel Map [’32.06 ac.’], and a 2005 preliminary survey
and tentative parcel map prepared by Richard Melim, RCE #C28096 [‘27.71 ac.’].) The large
“boot-shaped” parcel is on the east-facing slope of the Downie River canyon, west of Gold Bluff
Rd. It is steeply sloped and densely forested for the most part. There are two potentially
developable sites on this property: one at the “top,” accessed via Oxford Mine Road, on a series
of benches at the former Oxford Mine which now is the site of the Downieville Public Utilities District

Sierra County Planning Commission
September 22, 2016

Staff Rec. # 1171 – Epps ZV
Page | 1

town water tanks; and the other at the “bottom” (downhill) on an existing bench area adjacent
to Gold Bluff Road (the proposed building site and subject of this application).
Maps showing the project site location, General Plan land use designation, and aerial images
may be found in Appendices A - C. The applicant’s plot plan may be found in Appendix E.
This parcel was the subject of a 2008 General Plan Amendment, Zone Change, and tentative
parcel map to bring the parcel into the Downieville community core; rezone it from General Forest
to RR-10; and subdivide the property into two (2) legal parcels (ref., ‘Carrier Subdivision,’ Planning
Dept. file no. 1443; see Appendix D). That project was approved with respect to the General Plan
Amendment and rezone, and conditionally-approved with respect to the tentative parcel map—
but the original applicant (Carriers) did not satisfy all the conditions and get the final subdivision
map done and recorded before selling the property to the current owner (Epps). Technically,
however—because of an assortment of automatic extensions on the life of tentative subdivision
maps approved by the state legislature in the wake of the Great Recession—the Carrier
Subdivision tentative parcel map is still valid until 5/6/2017 (plus up to 6 years of potential
extensions, if requested and approved). This entitlement “runs with the land” so the current
owners, Mr. and Mrs. Epps, have the option to complete the subdivision under the terms of the
original conditional-approval if they choose. To the Planning Department’s knowledge, however,
they have not opted to do this. It remains a single legal parcel, approx. 28 ac. in size.
The proposed manufactured home would be placed on the only feasible building site for the
tentatively-approved, proposed Parcel 1, as indicated in Appendix D. The site is on an elevated
bench approximately 8 feet above Gold Bluff Rd. The yard setbacks in the RR-10 District
ordinance (SCC 15.12.225[e][4]) are: “60 feet on all sides.” However, the buildable area between
the steep bank and the road is only about 30 ft. in width. The required 60’ front yard setback,
measured from the property line in the center of
Gold Bluff Rd., extends all the way to the cut
bank on the uphill side of the building pad
(leaving no room to build without doing
extensive grading into the native hillside and
constructing engineered retaining walls).

There is also a perennial stream/drainage just
north of the pad area (on the right side of the
picture to the right).
Sierra County Code
section 15.12.060(c)(4) requires “maximum
feasible avoidance of impacts to intermittent
and perennial streams…” up to 50’.
The
proposed building site is approx. 60’ from the stream, so extending the building pad northward is
infeasible and could be environmentally detrimental.
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The proposed building location would require a reduction in the required front yard setback from
60 ft. (measured to the property line in the center of the road) to thirty (30) feet. This would allow
a building setback of approximately 20 ft. from the edge of the paved roadway—which is similar
to the front yard setback required in the R1 District typical of smaller lots within the community
core.
Staff has visited the site several times and taken measurements from all angles. There does not
appear to be a feasible alternative building site. Staff supports the finding that the 60’ yard
setback in this particular case represents an undue hardship and precludes feasible development
of the property by locating a single family residence, onsite septic system, other utilities, and
CalFire-compliant driveway in this location, without a reduction in the front yard setback
requirement. Also, since there are no other houses in the immediate vicinity (there is a vacant 5.9
ac. rural residential lot across the street and approx. 60’ downhill), there does not appear to be
any conceivable detrimental effect to neighboring properties if this variance is approved.
4. Findings
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) [ref., SCC §38.05 et.seq.]
Finding: The proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment and is
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Evidence: The project was routed to seventeen (17) commenting agencies between July 13,
2016 and July 29, 2016 (cf, Appendix F to Staff Rec. no. 1171). No comments of environmental
(or other) concern were received. Notification of the project was sent to all neighboring
property owners within at least 300 ft. of the property, and a public hearing notice for the
project was duly posted and published in the Mountain Messenger, a local newspaper of
general circulation, beginning September 8, 2016 (two weeks in advance of the public
hearing). No comments have been received by the Planning Department. Based on the
County’s preliminary investigations; analysis of the project features and relevant laws and
regulations; comments received; and the whole record, there is no fair argument based on
substantial evidence in the record that the project has the potential to cause a significant
adverse impact on the environment.
This project is eligible for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15303 (Class 3) of CEQA
Guidelines, in that the project consists of construction or location of one single family
residence on an existing legal parcel in a residential zone (cf, 14-CCR-15303[a]).
This project is also eligible for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15305 (Class 5) of CEQA
Guidelines, in that the project consists of a minor alteration in land use limitations in an area
with an average slope of less than 20%, and does not result in any change in land use or
density. Specifically, the proposal involves a setback variance that does not result in the
creation of any new parcels. The project merely consists of a reduction in a front yard setback
(from 60’ to 30’) to allow the installation of a manufactured home on an existing level building
pad on a parcel zoned for single family residential uses, and will not impact sensitive resources
or the environment.
Furthermore, this project is not subject to any of the ‘exceptions’ listed in CEQA Guidelines
section 15300.2 which would preclude the use of a categorical exemption.
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Zone Variance [ref. SCC §15.24.030]
Finding (a): There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the subject property
which make compliance with this ordinance difficult and are a cause of hardship to and
abridgement of a property right of the owners of said property.
Evidence: [per applicant]: “Due to the terrain of the property the lot would have to be
excavated in excess of a thousand tons of dirt or more, causing the chance of dangerous
erosion and unstable soil conditions.” A reduction in the required front yard setback from 60
ft. to 30 ft. in this particular instance is preferable to the environmental damage and
potentially unsafe conditions that would arise from the significant grading requirements to
comply with the full setback. The site is not otherwise feasibly buildable, and without the
proposed variance the property may not reasonably be developed with a single family
residence which is the primary intended use of the underlying zoning district.
Finding (b): Such circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the
same land use district.
Evidence: [per applicant]: “Most homes on this section of Gold Bluff Road are built on steep
terrain, and unlike lower neighborhoods on flat ground, most Downieville houses are built
closer to the street than the Code provides.” Furthermore, this particular parcel is uniquely
constrained by both steep topography, a nearby perennial stream, and limited buildable
area on an existing bench adjacent to the narrow, single-lane road.
Finding (c): The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights of the applicant.
Evidence: [per applicant]: “Without the granting of the application we can see no other
way to construct a home for not only us, but our four (4) children.”
Finding (d): The granting of the variance will not result in the material damage or prejudice to
other properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety and general
welfare.
Evidence: (per applicant): “We have a 500 ft. buffer between us and our closest neighbor
on all sides. Granting of the variance will not affect public right-of-way, or the health, safety,
and general welfare of the public.”
5. Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution, taking the following actions:
1.

Adopt the Analysis and Findings contained in this staff report.

2.

Find that a Categorical Exemption (Class 3 & 5) is appropriate under CEQA for this
project.

3.

Approve the zone variance as presented in the application, subject to the
following conditions of approval:
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1) The entitlement approved by this action is for a zoning variance from the front
yard setback requirement—from 60 ft. down to 30 ft.—as illustrated in Planning
Staff Report and Recommendation No. 1171 for File 1634, dated September 22,
2016 for the purpose of installing a manufactured home at 215 Gold Bluff Rd. in
Downieville (APN 002-130-028-0); and as represented in the preliminary plot
plan attached as Appendix E to that staff report. Deviations from the
approved plans shall be reviewed by the County for substantial compliance
and may require amendment by the Planning Commission. If there are any
discrepancies between the approved site plan and the conditions of approval,
the conditions of approval shall supersede the approved site plans.
2) This action does not relieve the applicant of the obligation to comply with all
local ordinances, or state or federal statutes, regulations, and procedures. The
entitlement associated with this project (“zone variance”) is conditioned upon
conformance with all permit requirements of all federal, state or local agencies
with jurisdiction over any aspect of the project. Prior to installation of the
residence that is the subject of this entitlement, the applicant shall apply to the
County for a building permit, and demonstrate full compliance with all relevant
engineering and code compliance requirements under County building
ordinances.
3) Applicant shall pay all appropriate application processing and development
fees charged by the County pertaining to this project.
4) Actual construction shall proceed under an approved building permit within
nine (9) months and be completed within eighteen (18) months. Extensions
may be granted by the Planning Director upon written request, timely
submitted before expiration, demonstrating good cause and/or diligent
progress toward completion of the project under an approved building permit.
The project may be subject to review by the Planning Commission in two years
(ref. SCC §15.24.080).

6. Recommended Motion
Should the Planning Commission agree with staff’s recommendation, the following motion is
suggested:

“I move that the Planning Commission adopt the findings
provided by staff and approve the Epps zone variance subject to
the conditions of approval contained in Staff Rec. no. 1171.”
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7. Attachments:
Appendix A – General Plan Land Use Map (Fig. 1-16; project location shown)
Appendix B – Aerial Map—community overview
Appendix C – Aerial Map—a little closer…
Appendix D – BACKGROUND: Carrier Tentative Parcel Map [NOTE: not a part of this project—
informational only]
Appendix E – Applicant’s proposed Plot Plan
Appendix F – Preliminary routing/commenting agencies circulation
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APPENDICES
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General Plan Amendments
Res. 08-071: R-20/Comm.Infl. --> R-10 / Comm.Core
(27.7 ac Carrier)

PROJECT SITE

APPENDIX A
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Appendix D

GF zone front yard
setback line: 60'

Plot Plan

Appendix E

SIERRA COUNTY
Department of Planning and Building Inspection
Post Office Box 530
Downieville, California 95936

Tel (530) 289-3251
Fax (530) 289-2828

Early Consultation / Project Review Routing Sheet

Date: August 17, 2016
To:
Commenting Agencies
County Departments

State Departments

County Assessor
County Treasurer-Tax Collector
County Counsel
County Sheriff
County Environmental Health Department
County Surveyor-Engineer
County Supervisor: Dist. 1 – Lee Adams
County Public Works Department
County Fire Safe & Watershed Council
County Fish and Game Commission
County Historical Society

Federal Departments
USFS—Forest Supervisor Office:
Yuba River National Forest
USFS Sierraville District Ranger Office: __
_____________ Ranger District
BLM—Regional Office:_________District
US Army Corps of Engineers
FEMA—NFIP - Region IX

SB18 Tribes

Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California
T’Si-akim Maidu
Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians
United Auburn Indian Comm. /Auburn Rancheria

Dept. of Fish & Wildlife—Regional Office
Dept. of Fish & Wildlife—Local Warden
Dept. of Fish & Wildlife—Area Biologist
State Reg. Water Quality Control Board—
Lahontan Region
State Reg. Water Quality Control Board—
Central Valley Region
California Public Utility Commission
State Department of Forestry & Fire
Protection (CalFire)
Air Resources Board
Department of Health Services
Housing & Community Development
Department of Conservation
Energy Commission
Department of Water Resources
CalTrans-District Office-Planning & Project
Review
CalTrans-District Encroachment Permit
Engineer
Native American Heritage Commission
State Office of Planning and Research
State Water Board-Division of Drinking Water
Other:__________________________________

Other Agencies

Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District
City of Loyalton
Northern Sierra Air Quality Management
Sierra Valley Resource Conservation
Nevada County Resource Conservation
Sierra Economic Development District
Public Utility/Water/Waterworks District:
Downieville PUD________
Fire Protection District:_Downieville
Hospital or Health Care District:__________
Sierra Valley Groundwater Management**
Long Valley Groundwater Management
Contiguous County Planning Department:
__Nevada County_________
Liberty Utilities
Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Plumas Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative
SBC/ATT-Serving Phone Communications
Private or Public Water Company:
_______________________________________
NE Center of CA Historical Resources
Information System
Other:_________________________________

Project Description
The following application has been submitted to the Sierra County Planning Department. The project is being sent to your agency for early
review and comment. The purpose of this “early consultation/routing” is to identify any unforeseen issues or reasons why the project should not
be “exempt” from CEQA, and/or to solicit review comments and recommended conditions of approval.

Application Number:
Application Title:
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):
Property Address/Location:
Project Description:

1634
Epps, Zone Variance
002-130-028
Gold Bluff Road, Downieville, unincorporated Sierra County (T20N, R10E, S26, SW1/4 of
the NE 1/4)
The project involves a zone variance from the 60’ front yard setback in the Rural
Residential -10 (RR-10) Zoning District to allow the placement of a single family residence
(manufactured home), with a setback reduction from 60ft. to 30ft.
Planning staff’s preliminary environmental assessment: exempt under CEQA Guidelines
Sections 15305.

Comments and Conditions

● If there is any additional information required to evaluate and prepare conditions for the project, please send me a list of
these items within two weeks.
● Please send your comments and conditions to me by September 7, 2016. If we do not receive a response by this date,
we will presume that your agency has “no comment.” If you require additional time for review, please contact me at:
(530) 289-3251 or bpangman@sierracounty.ca.gov.
Sincerely,
Brandon Pangman
Assistant Planning Director

Comments are:

Attached

No comment

_________________________________________
Signature, date

________________________________________
Print Name and Title

Appendix F

_________________________________________
Print Agency
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Planning Commission Staff Report
September 22, 2016
Project:
PD File No.:
Staff Rec. No.:
Request:
Location:
APN:
Planner:
Property Owner
Robbie & Dianna Thingelstad
PO Box 975
Verdi, NV 89439

PC EXHIBIT 1

Flavin – Zone Variance
1635
1172
Zone Variance
155 Trelease Lane, Verdi, CA
023-080-027
Brandon Pangman
Applicant
Gerald & JoAnn Flavin
567 E. Lassen Ave., Sp 11
Chico, CA 95973

1. Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the application, subject to the findings
and conditions of approval contained in this report.
2. Project Description
The Applicant is requesting a:
•

Zone Variance – SDU > 150’ from primary residence

The project consists of a zone variance to allow construction of a second dwelling unit in excess of
150 feet from the primary residence on the same parcel in the Rural Residential 1.5 (RR-1.5) Zoning
District (ref., SCC 15.10.030[e]1.)
3. Setting
The project site is a 1.95 ac. parcel zoned Rural Residential (RR-1.5) District, located on the north
side of Trelease Lane in Verdi, CA. It is a long, narrow lot created by Parcel Map in 2002 (see
Appendix F). The lot is relatively level, with gentle downhill slope toward the north, and a raised
pad and landscaped area in the south half, which is developed with a single family residence.
The existing onsite septic system for the house is located in the front yard area (south end), and
domestic water is provided by a well located toward the north end of the property.
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The applicants (Flavins) are the parents of the current homeowners (Thingelstads). The Flavins
desire to build a small retirement home on the property—a 1174 sq.ft. manufactured home that
would qualify as a “second dwelling unit” (SDU), and a 900 sq. ft. detached garage right next to it.
(See applicant’s proposed Site Plan in Appendix E).
However,
for
various
reasons
explained below, the Flavins desire to
locate the SDU more than 150’ feet
away from the main house. Sierra
County’s ordinance on Second
Dwelling Units and Guest Houses (SCC
15.10.030) limits the siting of a
detached SDU on parcels between 1
and 4.99 ac. to 150’ maximum. (The
allowable distance increases with the
size of the parcels.)
Maps showing the project site
location, General Plan and Verdi
Specific Plan land use designations,
and aerial images may be found in
Appendices A - D. The applicant’s
proposed Site Plan may be found in
Appendix E, and the subdivision map
that created this parcel (along with an Additional Information Map with Notes restricting
development) may be found in Appendix F.
4. Background & Analysis
Initially the applicants indicated the reason for requesting the variance to locate the SDU toward
the extreme north end of the parcel was to preserve the view across the valley, for both the main
house and their neighbors to the south. While this was certainly a consideration, it did not by itself
warrant staff’s support for the variance request.
Planner Brandon Pangman met the applicants at the site on August 24, 2016; discussed the site
plan; and explored the property. Several constraints favoring the variance became apparent
(please refer to Appendix D during this analysis):
•

The parcel is an irregular shape: it is very long and narrow, which limits options for siting
accessory structures and supporting infrastructure (even though the parcel is nearly 2 ac.)

•

The existing well location severely limits available areas to put a new septic system with
leach field and 100% replacement area—both of which must be at least 100’ radius away
from the well (and the neighbor’s well)

•

If the SDU is located below the backyard slope near the limit of the 150’ setback, at first it
appeared that there may be sufficient area outside the 100’ well setback to the far north
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side of the parcel to locate the leach field—even if this location would be the most
detrimental to the neighbor’s existing view of the open valley; however…..
•

It was discovered that there is an existing natural drainage that runs along the west
property line toward the north, then veers diagonally toward the northeast corner of the
parcel (where the storm water collects in a drain culvert of some kind and re-emerges
further up the valley to the north and runs through an area that used to be a reservoir, still
shown on the 1996 General Plan map, but no longer contained). This natural drainage
pattern—which was called out specifically for protection on the 2002 subdivision map—
precludes locating a septic system in this “northern” area.

Therefore, staff concluded, the only
feasible location for siting a new leach
field is between the back of the existing
house and the southern extent of the 100’
well setback; which leaves the most
logical place (all things considered) to site
the SDU and garage in the northern end of
the parcel, as the applicants have
proposed. (This will also have the leastadverse effect on the neighbors).
It could be argued that a variance may
not be appropriate for an accessory
structure (a second dwelling unit on the
same parcel where a relatively new
primary residence already sits). But staff
recommends that on a parcel of this size,
with adequate area to support the
necessary infrastructure, and in such a
sparsely-populated
neighborhood,
a
Second Dwelling Unit (which is ordinarily
allowed ‘by right’ and is urged by the
State legislature to be allowed ministerially
for, among other things, exactly this
purpose—to provide affordable housing
for aging parents†) should be allowed.

†

Cal. Gov’t. Code §65852.150: “The Legislature finds and
declares that second units are a valuable form of housing in
California. Second units provide housing for family members,
students, the elderly, in-home health care providers, the
disabled, and others, at below market prices within existing
neighborhoods. Homeowners who create second units benefit
from added income, and an increased sense of security.
It is the intent of the Legislature that any second-unit ordinances adopted by local agencies have the effect of providing for the creation of
second units and that provisions in these ordinances relating to matters including unit size, parking, fees and other requirements, are not so
arbitrary, excessive, or burdensome so as to unreasonably restrict the ability of homeowners to create second units in zones in which they are
authorized by local ordinance.
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5. Findings
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) [ref., SCC §38.05 et.seq.]
Finding: The proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment and is
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).
Evidence: The project was routed to nineteen (19) commenting agencies (cf, Staff Rec.
#1160, Appendix G) between August 8, 2016 and Sugust 30, 2016. Only one comment was
received, from the Northeast Center of the California Historical Resources Information System
(CHRIS; PC Exhibit 2), which noted that although no prehistoric or historic sites have been
recorded on the project site or in the immediate area, archaeological sites are known to
occur in the greater region and vicinity; and it was noted that this particular area apparently
has not been studied. CHRIS has recommended that in the event any potential prehistoric,
protohistoric, and/or historic cultural resources are encounterd during construction, all work
should cease in the area of the find pending an examination of the site by an archaeologist;
and pursuant to their recommendation this has been made a condition of approval.
Neighbors within 300 feet of the project have been notified of the proposed project; and
notice of the project hearing was duly posted and published in a newspaper of general
circulation beginning on September 8, 2016. No other comments of environmental concern
have been received by the County; and there is no fair argument based on substantial
evidence in the record that the project has the potential to cause a significant adverse
impact on the environment.
This project is eligible for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15303 (Class 3) of CEQA
Guidelines, in that the project consists of construction or location of a single family residence
and a small accessory structure.
This project is also eligible for a Categorical Exemption under Section 15305 (Class 5) of CEQA
Guidelines, in that the project consists of a minor alteration in land use limitations in an area
with an average slope of less than 20%, and does not result in any change in land use or
density. Specifically, the proposal involves a setback variance that does not result in the
creation of any new parcels. The project merely consists of the installation of a small
manufactured home and construction of a small accessory garage on a parcel zoned for
single family residential uses, and will not impact sensitive resources or the environment.
Furthermore, none of the ‘exceptions’ listed in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 precluding
the use of a categorical exemption are applicable to this project.
Zone Variance [ref. SCC §15.24.030]
Finding (a): There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the subject property
which make compliance with this ordinance difficult and are a cause of hardship to and
abridgement of a property right of the owners of said property.
Evidence: [per applicant]: “The property [where] we wish to add a second residence is
long and narrow. The well is already on the property. We were old by our architect that it
would be difficult to put the septic and leach field down below the well to separate the
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well and leach field [100 ft. min.]. We would like to put the home below the well and
leach field above the well. The secondary residence would then be greater than 150 feet
from the primary residence.” In addition, there is a natural drainage running across the
north end of the property, precluding the location of the leach field in this vicinity. This
leaves only one feasible location for the leach field (between the house and well); which
leaves only the proposed location for the second dwelling unit and garage, at the
extreme north end of the property.
Finding (b): Such circumstances or conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the
same land use district.
Evidence: [per applicant]: “Most properties are not [so] long and narrow.”
Finding (c): The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights of the applicant.
Evidence: [per applicant]: “Because of the shape of our property, putting the secondary
[unit] within 150 feet of the primary [residence] will hinder the view of the primary
residence and the secondary [unit] will be close to and looking at the neighbors’ house.”
Finding (d): The granting of the variance will not result in the material damage or prejudice to
other properties in the vicinity nor be detrimental to the public health, safety and general
welfare.
Evidence: (per applicant): “Our neighbor on the east side of our property has asked that
we not block his view of the hills and would like the variance approved so the secondary
[unit] will be out of everyone’s way.”
6. Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution, taking the following actions:
1.

Adopt the Analysis and Findings contained in this staff report.

2.

Find that a Categorical Exemption (Class 3 & 5) is appropriate under CEQA for this
project.

3.

Approve the zone variances as presented in the application, subject to the
following conditions of approval:
1) The entitlement approved by this action is for a variance from the 150’
maximum setback distance from a primary residence to a Second Dwelling Unit
located on the same parcel, under SCC 15.10.030(e)1. The approved location
of the SDU shall be substantially as illustrated in Planning Staff Report and
Recommendation No. 1172 for File 1635, dated September 22, 2016; and as
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represented in the ‘Proposed Partial Site Plan’ dated July 6, 2016 depicted in
Appendix E to that staff report. Deviations from the approved plans shall be
reviewed by the County for substantial compliance and may require
amendment by the Planning Commission. If there are any discrepancies
between the approved site plan and the conditions of approval, the conditions
of approval shall supersede the approved site plans.
2) This entitlement does not relieve the applicant of the obligation to comply with
all other local ordinances, or state or federal statutes, regulations, and
procedures. The applicant shall apply to the County for a building permit, and
demonstrate full compliance with all relevant engineering and code
compliance requirements under the County building ordinances.
3) Applicant shall pay all appropriate application processing and development
fees charged by the County and its consultants providing billable services for
the project.
4) Actual construction shall proceed under an approved building permit within
nine (9) months and be completed within eighteen (18) months of the effective
date of this approval. Extensions may be granted by the Planning Director
upon written request, timely submitted before expiration, demonstrating good
cause and/or diligent progress toward completion of the project under an
approved building permit. The project may be subject to review by the
Planning Commission in two years (ref. SCC §15.24.080).
5) All new utilities shall be provided by underground service through the parcel
including, but not limited to, power, telephone, and cable television [ref., Maps
& Surveys, Bk. 11, Pg. 53, Note 2].
6) Emergency water source, fire safe access, address posting, and vegetation
clearances consistent with current State regulations implementing Public
Resources Code section 4290 & 4291 shall be provided and/or demonstrated to
the satisfaction of Cal Fire and the Sierra County Planning Department [ref.,
Maps & Surveys, Bk. 11, Pg. 53, Note 3].
7) Natural drainages shall not be impeded during the improvement of this parcel.
Proposed culverts or other forms of diversion shall be reviewed by the County
Engineer and approved by the Planning & Public Works Director prior to
commencement of work or ground disturbing activities in the vicinity [ref., Maps
& Surveys, Bk. 11, Pg. 53, Note 7].
8) During any phase of project activities, if any potential prehistoric, protohistoric,
and/or historic cultural resources are encountered, all work shall cease in the
area of the find and the Sierra County Planning Department shall be contacted
(530-289-3251 or planning@sierracounty.ca.gov). No further disturbance shall
be made to the site, pending a site survey, analysis, and recommendations by
a qualified archaeologist at the owner’s expense. Work may proceed in such
event only upon express direction of the Planning Director.

Sierra County Planning Commission
September 22, 2016

Staff Rec. # 1172 – Flavin ZV
Page | 6

7. Recommended Motion
Should the Planning Commission agree with staff’s recommendation, the following motion is
suggested:

“I move that the Planning Commission adopt the findings
provided by staff; and approve the zone variance subject to the
conditions of approval contained in Staff Rec. no. 1172.”

8. Attachments:
Appendix A – General Plan Land Use Map (Verdi)
Appendix B – Verdi Specific Plan
Appendix C – Aerial Map—project location
Appendix D – Aerial Map—detail, with site constraints shown
Appendix E – Applicant’s Proposed Site Plan
Appendix F – Giacomini Subdivision (Maps & Surveys, Bk. 11, Pp. 52-53; annotated)
Appendix G – Preliminary routing/commenting agencies circulation

PC Exhibit 2 – Commenting Agency: NE Center of the Historical Resources Information
System (8/16/2016; 3 pp.)
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LATEST EDITION, AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTA INED IN THE
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Appendix F

SIERRA COUNTY
Department of Planning and Building Inspection
Post Office Box 530
Downieville, California 95936

Tel (530) 289-3251
Fax (530) 289-2828

Early Consultation / Project Review Routing Sheet

Date: August 8, 2016
To:
Commenting Agencies
County Departments

State Departments

County Assessor
County Treasurer-Tax Collector
County Counsel
County Sheriff
County Environmental Health Department
County Surveyor-Engineer
County Supervisor Heubner Dist 2
County Public Works Department
County Fire Safe & Watershed Council
County Fish and Game Commission
County Historical Society

Federal Departments
USFS—Forest Supervisor Office:
______________________ National Forest
USFS Sierraville District Ranger Office: __
_____________ Ranger District
BLM—Regional Office:_________District
US Army Corps of Engineers
FEMA—NFIP - Region IX

SB18 Tribes

Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California
T’Si-akim Maidu
Greenville Rancheria of Maidu Indians
United Auburn Indian Comm. /Auburn Rancheria

Dept. of Fish & Wildlife—Regional Office
Dept. of Fish & Wildlife—Local Warden
Dept. of Fish & Wildlife—Area Biologist
State Reg. Water Quality Control Board—
Lahontan Region
State Reg. Water Quality Control Board—
Central Valley Region
California Public Utility Commission
State Department of Forestry & Fire
Protection (CalFire)
Air Resources Board
Department of Health Services
Housing & Community Development
Department of Conservation
Energy Commission
Department of Water Resources
CalTrans-District Office-Planning & Project
Review
CalTrans-District Encroachment Permit
Engineer
Native American Heritage Commission
State Office of Planning and Research
State Water Board-Division of Drinking Water
Other:__________________________________

Other Agencies

Sierra-Plumas Joint Unified School District
City of Loyalton
Northern Sierra Air Quality Management
Sierra Valley Resource Conservation
Nevada County Resource Conservation
Sierra Economic Development District
Public Utility/Water/Waterworks District:
________
Fire Protection District:_SCFPD # 1
Hospital or Health Care District:__________
Sierra Valley Groundwater Management**
Long Valley Groundwater Management
Contiguous County Planning Department:
__Washoe County_________
Liberty Utilities
Pacific Gas & Electric Company
Plumas Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative
SBC/ATT-Serving Phone Communications
Private or Public Water Company:
_______________________________________
NE Center of CA Historical Resources
Information System
Other:_________________________________

Project Description
The following application has been submitted to the Sierra County Planning Department. The project is being sent to your agency for early
review and comment. The purpose of this “early consultation/routing” is to identify any unforeseen issues or reasons why the project should not
be “exempt” from CEQA, and/or to solicit review comments and recommended conditions of approval.

Application Number:
Application Title:
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s):
Property Address/Location:
Project Description:

1635
Flavin-Conditional Use Permit
023-080-027
155 Trelease Lane, Verdi, in unincorporated Sierra County
The project involves a Conditional Use Permit to place a manufactured home as a
secondary dwelling unit with a detached garage greater than the150 feet allowable
distance from the primary residence in the Rural Residential-1.5 ac. (RR-1.5) District.

Planning staff’s preliminary environmental assessment: exempt under CEQA Guidelines
Sections 15305., 15303, 15061(b)(4)

Comments and Conditions

● If there is any additional information required to evaluate and prepare conditions for the project, please send me a list of
these items by August 22, 2016.
● Please send your comments and conditions to me by August 30, 2016. If we do not receive a response by this date, we
will presume that your agency has “no comment.” If you require additional time for review, please contact me at:
(530) 289-3251 or bpangman@sierracounty.ca.gov.
Sincerely,
Brandon Pangman
Assistant Planning Director

Comments are:

Attached

No comment

_________________________________________
Signature, date
________________________________________
Print Name and Title

Appendix G

_________________________________________
Print Agency

PC EXHIBIT 2

During any phase of project activities, if any potential prehistoric, protohistoric, and/or historic
cultural resources are encountered, all work should cease in the area of the find pending an
examination of the site and materials by the project archaeologist. This request to cease work in
the area of a potential cultural resource find should be made a condition of project approval. This
condition is intended for accidental discoveries made during construction activities, and does not
replace the need for a Phase I investigation that assists planners and developers in meeting
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) obligations during the Initial Study planning
phase. The recommendation for a Phase I Cultural Resource Evaluation enables the lead agency
to fulfill their obligations under CEQA to identify potentially significant historical resources. A
Phase I investigation includes background research (record search), a field inspection, and report
documenting the presence or absence of prehistoric or historic features, buildings, or
archaeological sites. If potentially significant sites are identified during the Phase I investigation,
further work may be necessary to determine site significance as well as appropriate protection or
mitigation measures.
The fee for this project review is $75.15 (1 hour Project Review Time@ $75.00 per hour and 1
photocopy@ $0.15 per copy). An invoice will follow from the CSU, Chico Research Foundation
in the mail. Thank you for your dedication in preserving Sierra County's and California's
irreplaceable cultural heritage, and please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or
need any further information or assistance.

Sincerely,

JL
Adrienne Springsteen, B.A.
Research Assistant
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